

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK87

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 800x700mm - with hinged door
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 800x700mm with Hinged Door Without Backsplash (ASK87)

1. General Information

Welcome to your new Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium (ASK87). This high-quality cabinet is designed for professional kitchens and food service environments, ensuring durability, hygiene, and efficient use of space. Please read this manual thoroughly to familiarize yourself with the operational and safety guidelines essential for effective use.

2. Safety Information

- Always ensure the cabinet is placed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping.
- Avoid overloading the cabinet to maintain stability and prevent damage.
- Do not use abrasive cleaners or tools that can scratch or damage the stainless steel surface.
- Ensure there is no direct exposure to excessive heat or moisture to preserve material integrity.
- If moving the cabinet, make sure to lift it properly to prevent injuries.
- Keep all safety labels clean and legible; replace any that are damaged or missing.
- This product is intended for indoor use only.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 800mm (width) x 700mm (depth)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Configuration: Hinged door without backsplash
- Weight: (Please refer to the technical data section on the website for specific weight)
- Warranty: 2 years
- Certification: Complies with all relevant EU safety and quality standards

4. Setup and Installation

- Carefully unpack the work cabinet and inspect for any visible damage.
- Choose a suitable location that provides enough space for operation and cleaning.
- Level the cabinet using adjustable feet if necessary.
- Ensure that there is adequate clearance around the cabinet for proper ventilation.
- Securely install the doors to ensure proper alignment and functionality.
- Check that all screws and fittings are tightened as per assembly guidelines.

5. Operation

- Open the cabinet door to access the interior.
- Organize your equipment or items as needed, ensuring a proper balance to avoid tipping.
- Close the door securely after use to maintain cleanliness and organization.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly clean the surfaces with mild detergent and warm water.
- Avoid chlorinated cleaners and abrasive pads to prevent scratching.
- Wipe down the cabinet after spills to prevent buildup and staining.
- Inspect all hinges and fasteners periodically for wear and tighten as required.
- Ensure the cabinet is dry after cleaning to prevent rust.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the cabinet does not close properly, check for misalignment and adjust hinges.
- If there is rust or discoloration, ensure that proper cleaning products are used.
- For any structural issues, contact customer service for assistance.
- If you encounter any unusual noises while operating, inspect for loose parts.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, do so in accordance with local regulations on electronic and metal waste disposal. Ensure that all parts are sorted for proper recycling.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact our customer service:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium. Enjoy its benefits in your professional kitchen!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual: Edelstahl-Arbeitskabine Premium 800x700mm mit Tür ohne Spritzschutz

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Die Edelstahl-Arbeitskabine Premium wurde entwickelt, um ein langlebiges, hygienisches und funktionelles Arbeitsumfeld zu gewährleisten. Ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, Restaurants und Catering-Services.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitsplatz vor der Installation sauber, trocken und stabiles Fundament hat.
- Verwenden Sie die Arbeitskabine nur gemäß diesen Anweisungen.
- Halten Sie die Kabine von feuergefährlichen Materialien und offenen Flammen fern.
- Verwenden Sie für die Montage nur empfohlenes Werkzeug, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Tragen Sie bei der Installation geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstung (z.B. Handschuhe und Sicherheitsschuhe).
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob die Kabine stabil und ordentlich ist, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 800mm (B) x 700mm (T)
- Türtyp: mit Scharnier
- Rückwand: ohne Spritzschutz
- Design: Premium-Serie
- Anwendung: Gastronomiebetriebe, Restaurants, Catering

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Entfernen Sie die Arbeitskabine vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
2. Überprüfen Sie alle Teile auf Risse oder Beschädigungen.
3. Finden Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Platz für die Kabine.
4. Montieren Sie die Füße, falls nicht vorinstalliert.
5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür ohne Widerstand öffnet und schließt.
6. Befestigen Sie die Arbeitskabine an der Wand, sofern notwendig, um zusätzliche Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
7. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität und Ausrichtung der Kabine, bevor Sie mit der Nutzung beginnen.

5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie die Arbeitskabine hauptsächlich für die Lagerung von Küchengeräten und Utensilien.
- Halten Sie die Oberflächen sauber und organisiert, um die Effizienz zu maximieren.
- Nutzen Sie die Tür, um den Zugang zu erleichtern und schnell auf benötigte Utensilien zuzugreifen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Edelstahloberflächen regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Materialien, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Tür und die Scharniere regelmäßig auf Leichtgängigkeit und Funktionsfähigkeit.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Tür lässt sich nicht schließen.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Objekte im Weg sind.
- Problem: Rostbildung an der Oberfläche.
Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort und verwenden Sie gegebenenfalls Edelstahlpflegemittel.
- Problem: Instabilität der Kabine.
Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabine auf einer stabilen Fläche steht und alle Füße korrekt montiert sind.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung.
- Edelstahlkomponenten können recycelt werden; bringen Sie diese zu einem örtlichen Recyclingzentrum.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Support kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding

Algemene Informatie

Dit is een hoogwaardige werkcabinet van roestvrij staal met een afmeting van 800x700mm en een schuifdeur zonder achterwand. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en voldoet aan de algemene productveiligheidsvoorschriften.

Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen scherpe of zware voorwerpen op het product worden geplaatst die schade kunnen veroorzaken.
- Houd het werkcabinet vrij van water en vochtigheden om roestvorming te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed zijn vastgedraaid om instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Gebruik milde reinigingsmiddelen en vermijd schurende stoffen om krassen op het oppervlak te voorkomen.
- Bij schade aan het product, gebruik het niet en neem contact op met de klantenservice.
- Dit product is niet geschikt voor blootstelling aan extreme temperaturen.

Product Specificaties

- Afmetingen: 800x700mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type deur: Schuifdeur
- Zonder achterwand

Opstelling en Installatie

1. Verwijder het werkcabinet zorgvuldig uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele schade.
2. Plaats het werkcabinet op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom het cabinet voor ventilatie en gebruik.
4. Controleer of het cabinet in lijn is met andere apparatuur.
5. Bevestig indien nodig het werkcabinet aan de wand volgens de bijgeleverde instructies voor extra stabiliteit.

Bediening

Open de deur van het werkcabinet om toegang te krijgen tot de opslagruimte. Zorg ervoor dat de deur goed sluit wanneer deze niet in gebruik is om de inhoud te beschermen.

Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak het oppervlak regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Voorkom het gebruik van schurende middelen, omdat deze het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van corrosie en reinig deze onmiddellijk om schade te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen voedselresten of vuil in de hoeken van het cabinet blijven liggen.

Probleemoplossing

- Als de deur niet goed sluit, controleer dan of er obstructies zijn in de opening.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse onderdelen en draai deze indien nodig aan.
- Bij roestvorming, gebruik een specifiek roestverwijderaar voor roestvrij staal.

Afvoer

Volg lokale regelgeving voor de afvoer van roestvrijstalen producten. Het materiaal is recyclebaar en kan worden afgegeven bij gespecialiseerde recyclingcentra.

Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

Este armario de trabajo de acero inoxidable Premium (800x700 mm) con puerta abatible, sin salpicadero, es ideal para la preparación y almacenamiento de alimentos en entornos comerciales. Diseñado para cumplir con los más altos estándares de higiene y durabilidad, permite optimizar el espacio de trabajo en cocinas profesionales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para uso en cocinas comerciales. No se debe utilizar para ningún otro fin.
- Manejo: Al mover el armario, asegúrese de hacerlo con cuidado. Use equipo de transporte adecuado si es necesario.
- Instalación: Siga las instrucciones de instalación al pie de la letra para garantizar la estabilidad y la seguridad del armario.
- Condiciones de operación: Evite exponer el armario a temperaturas extremas o condiciones de humedad excesiva.
- Prevención de accidentes: Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y libre de obstrucciones para evitar tropiezos.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 800x700 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Abatible
- Fondo: Sin salpicadero
- Uso: Para almacenamiento y preparación de alimentos
- Certificaciones: Cumple con las normativas de seguridad alimentaria de la UE

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Coloque el armario en un área plana y seca, alejada de fuentes de calor.
2. Nivelación: Asegúrese de que el armario esté nivelado usando un nivel de burbuja. Ajuste las patas si es necesario.
3. Fijación: Si se requiere, fije el armario a la pared para mayor estabilidad utilizando tornillos adecuados (no incluidos).
4. Comprobación final: Verifique que la puerta abra y cierre correctamente y que no haya obstrucciones.

5. Funcionamiento

- Uso diario: Utilice el armario para almacenar utensilios de cocina, ingredientes y otros equipos. Siempre cierre la puerta después de cada uso para mantener la higiene.
- Acceso: Para abrir, tire de la manija de la puerta. Cierre la puerta empujándola suavemente hasta que encaje en su lugar.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza diaria: Limpie el armario con un paño suave y detergente suave. Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Desinfección: Desinfecte las superficies de almacenamiento semanalmente o según sea necesario.
- Inspección regular: Revise periódicamente el estado de la estructura y las puertas, asegurándose de que no haya corrosión ni daño.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puerta que no cierra correctamente: Verifique si hay objetos bloqueando la puerta o si el armario está nivelado.
- Manija dañada: Si la manija está rota, contáctenos para solicitar una pieza de repuesto.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el armario esté bien instalado y nivelado.

8. Eliminación

- Reciclaje: Este producto está hecho de acero inoxidable que puede ser reciclado. Consulte las normativas locales para la disposición correcta.
- Descarte: Si el producto está dañado más allá de la reparación, deséchelo siguiendo las directrices de residuos de su área local.

9. Contacto

Para obtener más información o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros a:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Agradecemos su elección y confianza en nuestro producto.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium 800x700mm avec porte battante sans dossier (ASK87)

1. Informations générales

Le cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium est conçu pour offrir une solution durable et fonctionnelle pour les cuisines professionnelles. Ce produit est fabriqué en acier inoxydable de haute qualité, résistant à la corrosion et facile à nettoyer.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Évitez les blessures en vous assurant que le cabinet est correctement installé et fixé.
- Ne pas surcharger le cabinet au-delà de sa capacité maximale.
- Manipulez avec soin lors de l'installation pour éviter les coupures sur les bords de l'acier inoxydable.
- Gardez le cabinet propre et sec pour éviter les accidents causés par une surface glissante.
- Utilisez des gants appropriés lors du nettoyage pour éviter les irritations cutanées.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Dimensions : 800mm (L) x 700mm (P) x 900mm (H)
- Type de porte : Porte battante
- Dossieret : Sans dossieret
- Poids : 60 kg
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg

4. Installation et mise en place

- Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes avant de commencer l'installation.
- Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat pour le cabinet.
- Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que le cabinet est à niveau.
- Fixez le cabinet au mur si nécessaire pour plus de stabilité.
- Suivez les instructions pour assembler la porte, en veillant à ce qu'elle s'ouvre et se ferme sans effort.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez la porte pour accéder à l'intérieur du cabinet.
- Placez vos ustensiles et équipements dans le cabinet, en veillant à respecter la capacité de charge.
- Fermez la porte correctement après utilisation pour maintenir la propreté à l'intérieur.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez périodiquement les charnières de la porte et appliquez un lubrifiant si nécessaire pour un fonctionnement fluide.

7. Dépannage

- Si la porte ne s'ouvre pas ou ne se ferme pas correctement, vérifiez si elle est bien alignée.
- Si des taches persistent, essayez un nettoyant spécifique pour l'acier inoxydable.
- Contactez notre service client si des pièces sont manquantes ou endommagées.

8. Mise au rebut

- À la fin de la vie utile du produit, retirez toutes les pièces amovibles.
- Disposez de l'acier inoxydable conformément aux règlements locaux concernant le recyclage des métaux.
- Ne jetez pas le produit dans des déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

Informazioni Generali

Il nostro Armadietto da Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di professionisti nel settore della ristorazione e della cucina. Con dimensioni di 800x700 mm e una porta a cerniera, questo armadietto è la soluzione ideale per un'organizzazione efficiente dello spazio di lavoro.

Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia montato su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire eventuali ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre il limite massima raccomandata di carico.
- Utilizzare solo per scopi previsti; evitare l'uso in ambienti non idonei (ad es. all'aperto in condizioni climatiche avverse).
- Tenere lontano da fiamme libere e sostanze infiammabili.
- Mantenere la zona attorno all'armadietto libera da ostacoli.
- Pulire eventuali fuoriuscite immediatamente per prevenire scivolamenti.

Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 800x700 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Tipo di porta: Cerniera
- Colore: Acciaio inossidabile
- Utilizzo: Interno
- Carico massimo: Controllare specifiche tecniche per maggiori dettagli

Installazione e Montaggio

1. Rimuovere il prodotto dalla confezione e assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano presenti.
2. Posizionare l'armadietto su una superficie piana.
3. Fissare la porta a cerniera sull'armadietto, seguendo le istruzioni incluse nel manuale di montaggio.
4. Verificare che tutte le viti siano ben serrate e che l'armadietto sia stabile.
5. Per una maggiore stabilità, si consiglia di fissare l'armadietto al muro utilizzando i fori di montaggio predisposti.

Operazione

Una volta installato, l'armadietto è pronto per l'uso. Aprire la porta a cerniera per accedere al suo contenuto. Utilizzare gli scaffali interni per organizzare utensili e materiali da cucina. Assicurarsi di richiudere la porta dopo l'uso.

Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno morbido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare periodicamente che tutte le parti siano in buono stato e senza segni di usura.
- Applicare olio per macchine sulle serrature e le cerniere per mantenerle in buono stato di funzionamento.

Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta non si chiude correttamente, controllare il posizionamento e le cerniere.
- In caso di ruggine o macchie difficili, utilizzare un prodotto specifico per la pulizia dell'acciaio inox.
- Se l'armadietto è instabile, verificare che sia installato su una superficie piana.

Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire l'armadietto secondo le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non abbandonare il prodotto nell'ambiente.

Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania